Dalton
Transactions
PAPER
Cite this: Dalton Trans., 2023, 52,
297
Received 12th October 2022,
Accepted 6th December 2022
DOI: 10.1039/d2dt03307k

Table 1 The variations of benzyl alcohol percentages (0–100%) in
benzyl alcohol/water solvent mixtures in solvothermal syntheses of
BaTiO3 samples; crystallite sizes obtained from the Rietveld fits to the
XRD patterns; particle sizes determined by using the ImageJ software
and Gaussian function to analyse SEM and TEM images
Sample
Percentage of benzyl
alcohol
(%)
XRD crystallite size
(nm)
SEM/TEM
particle
size (nm)
BTO-0 0 95.5 ± 1.1 109 ± 29
BTO-10 10 129 ± 2 116 ± 26
BTO-15 15 123 ± 2 137 ± 36
BTO-20 20 129 ± 2 134 ± 35
BTO-25 25 113 ± 2 117 ± 22
BTO-30 30 127 ± 2 135 ± 39
BTO-35 35 116 ± 2 135 ± 31
BTO-40 40 107 ± 2 126 ± 37
BTO-50 50 111 ± 2 125 ± 30
BTO-60 60 105.3 ± 1.4 115 ± 36
BTO-70 70 134 ± 2 139 ± 32
BTO-80 80 60.8 ± 0.5 68 ± 18
BTO-90 90 28.0 ± 0.2 39 ± 7
BTO-100 100 N/A 11 ± 4
Note that the yield of the BTO-100 sample is vanishingly small, thus
no further investigation proceeded on this sample, except for the TEM
characterisation.
Dalton Transactions Paper

from the Rietveld fits to the XRD patterns of BTO-60 and BTO-60-M
samples (sample labels explained in Table 2).
Table 2 The uncoated and manganese oxide coated BaTiO3 samples
synthesised using 60% of benzyl alcohol in benzyl alcohol/water solvent
mixtures in solvothermal syntheses; crystallite sizes obtained from the
Rietveld fits to the XRD patterns; particle sizes determined by using the
ImageJ software and Gaussian function to analyse SEM images
Sample
Percentage of benzyl
alcohol (%)
XRD crystallite
size (nm)
SEM particle
size (nm)
BTO-60 60 105.3 ± 1.4 115 ± 36
BTO-60-M 60 115.0 ± 1.3 120 ± 30
Dalton Transactions Paper
This journal is © The Royal Society of Chemistry 2023 Dalton Trans., 2023, 52, 297–307 | 303
O
pe